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Agenda Item 10.5 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

Date: July 21, 2025 

File No: 7.19.3.4 

To: Warren Waycheshen, CAO – for Mayor and Council 

From: Alex Ramos-Espinoza, Director of Engineering Services 

Re: Kitimat Valley Housing Society (KVHS) – Servicing Costs Request 
Applicant: n/a 
Location: 2 Loganberry Avenue, Kitimat 

Background 

Item No. 10.5 on the July 21, 2025, Regular Council agenda noted in the report that estimates for 
services would be provided to Council for the meeting.  

The costing for Option 1 – Construction of full-service street is as follows: 

The estimate provided is a Class D estimate. 

Estimated Costs: The estimate costs have been developed in current (July 2025) dollars only. 
The estimated capital construction cost is $3,345,700 

Taxes 
PST at 7% is included in the estimate. GST is excluded from the estimate. 

Escalation 
Escalation during Construction Period – the estimate, as is typical, includes any cost increases 
incurred by the contractor/sub-contractor, and suppliers in conforming to contractor/supplier 
timelines dictated by the construction schedule. These increases are built into the respective 
detailed unit rate costs. 

Future Escalation – Escalation beyond the current date is not included in the estimate and will 
be based on values given in the table below. 

Annual Escalation 

July to December 2025 +3.0%

2026 +5.0%

2027 +4.5%

2028 +4.5%
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Exclusions 
The following items are excluded from the capital construction cost: 

• Removal and relocation of loose furniture, fittings, and equipment from the construction
zone prior to construction work commencing

• Relocation and reinstallation of loose furniture, fittings, and equipment upon completion
of construction work

• Costs associated with temporary relocation, i.e., decanting and relocating staff from the
construction

• zone

• Storage costs

• Site fencing

• Site furniture

• Site signage

• Client Administration costs

• Clerk of Works

• Client Project Manager

• Land acquisition costs

• Offsite costs

• Material testing

• Premium costs associated with environmental contaminants

• Traffic study costs

• Survey fees

• Financing costs

• Legal fees

• Client Insurances costs

• Development cost charges

• Development permit fees

• Phasing of the work

• Out of hours working

• Consultants’ fees and expenses

• Construction contingency

• Project contingency

• Escalation

• GST

Attached is a spreadsheet with further financial information for Option 1 as well as cost 
estimates for Options 2 and 3. 

The estimates are provided with the further disclaimer that there was little to no site information 
available and is representative of the approximate magnitude of cost, based on broad 
requirements. This is provided for preliminary discussion and long-term capital planning. These 
should be considered Class D estimates with a +/- 50%. 

Attachment(s):  
A - Kitimat Valley Housing Society (KVHS) – Servicing Construction Cost Estimate Summary 
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Kitimat Valley Housing Society (KVHS) - Servicing  Construction 
Cost Estimate Summary

File: 7.19.3.4
Date: 21-Jul-25

Option 1 - Full Services Street 3,345,713.00$    

General Site Work (Roads, site grading) 1,485,100.00$   
Mechanical Site Services (Water, Sanitary, Storm, Gas) 437,800.00$   
Electrical Site Services 381,500.00$   
General Requirements - 11% 253,484.00$   
Fees - 9% 230,210.00$   
Design Contingency - 20% 557,619.00$   

Option 2 - Water/Sanitary/Storm Services Only 440,052.00$        

250 mm Water Main 85,337.00$   
200 mm sanitary sewer main 88,828.00$   
300 mm storm 97,545.00$   
Connection to street 45,000.00$   
Road Reconstruction 50,000.00$   
Design - 20% 73,342.00$   

Option 3 - Site Services to Property Line 114,000.00$        

Water/Sanitary/Storm Connection 45,000.00$   
Road Reconstruction 50,000.00$   
Design - 20% 19,000.00$   

Class D Estimate

Preliminary estimate based on little or no site information
Represents the approximate magnitude of cost, based on broad requirements
Used for preliminary discussion and long-term capital planning

Contingency - +/- 50%
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